

No. 17-5093

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SOUNDBOARD ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 17-cv-00150
Hon. Amit P. Mehta

**OPPOSITION OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
TO PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

ALDEN F. ABBOTT
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3097
mhoffman@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. FTC Regulations on Advisory Opinions	2
B. The TSR’s Anti-Robocall Rule and Its Application to Soundboard	3
C. Proceedings In This Case	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Panel Decision Does Not Conflict With Any Decision of the Supreme Court or This Court.	7
II. This Case Does Not Involve a Question of Exceptional Importance.	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk)

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	8, 9
<i>Am. Vanguard Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2011)	8
<i>Amigos Bravos v. EPA</i> , 324 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
* <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 13
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9, 10
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956).....	9
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	10
* <i>Holistic Candler & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	1, 9
* <i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. CPSC</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	1, 9
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell</i> , 842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
* <i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 412

15 U.S.C. § 45(b)2

15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(A).....2, 14

15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(C)2

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)2

15 U.S.C. § 6102(a)(1).....3

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)7, 10

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 1.13

16 C.F.R. § 1.3(b).3

16 C.F.R. § 1.3(c).....3

16 C.F.R. § 2.12

16 C.F.R. § 2.14(a).....3

16 C.F.R. § 2.14(d)2

16 C.F.R. § 3.11(a).....3

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(v)4, 14

16 C.F.R. § 4.14(c).....3

83 Fed. Reg. 2902 (Jan. 22, 2018)2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....12
